Certain reclassifications have been made to the 2021 financial statements to conform to the 2022 presentation, namely the presentation of selling and
marketing expense apart from general and administrative expense in the consolidated statement of operations.

Recent pronouncements

From time to time, new accounting pronouncements are issued that we adopt as of the specified effective date. We have not determined if the impact of
recently issued standards that are not yet effective will have an impact on our results of operations and financial position.

Subsequent events

None.
Note 2.Restatement of Prior Financial Information
This Company’s previously filed audited balance sheet and statement of operations and cash flow statement have been restated to correct errors in
calculating depreciation. From a quantitative and qualitative perspective, the Company determined that correcting the previously filed financial statements
would not require amendment to its previously filed reports on Form 10-Q and 10-K. The restatement reduced the accumulated deficit by $327,000 as of
December 31, 2021. The effect of the correction of previously issued financial statements is summarized below:
   December 31, 2022

As Previously

Reported   Adjustment   Restated
Consolidated Balance Sheet

Property, plant and equipment, net of depreciation   $ 389,000   $ 412,000   $ 801,000
Total assets   $ 5,093,000   $ 412,000   $ 5,505,000
Accumulated deficit   $ (58,384,000 )   $ 412,000   $ (57,972,000 )
Total stockholders’ equity   $ 2,521,000   $ 412,000   $ 2,933,000
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $ 5,093,000   $ 412,000   $ 5,505,000

   Year ended December 31, 2022

As Previously

Reported   Adjustment   Restated
Consolidated Statement of Operations

Depreciation and amortization   $ 503,000   $ (85,000 )   $ 418,000
Total operating expenses   $ 7,659,000   $ (85,000 )   $ 7,574,000
Net loss   $ (6,219,000 )   $ 85,000   $ (6,134,000 )

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

Net loss   $ (6,219,000 )   $ 85,000   $ (6,134,000 )
Depreciation and amortization   $ 529,000   $ (85,000 )   $ 444,000
Net cash used in operating activities   $ (2,648,000 )   $ -   $ (2,648,000 )

F-11

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us

REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

65/84

Note 3. Inventory

Inventory consists of the following at December 31: